








































































































EXHIBIT “A” to land development resolution 
203 East 12th Avenue 

(plan set) 















EXHIBIT “B” to land development resolution 
203 East 12th Avenue

(borough engineer review letter) 



 

  
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

 

May 1, 2019 
 

File No. 19-03092 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Reference: 203 East 12th Avenue, LD 2019-02 

TMP #05-00-11404-00-3 
Application for Final Major Subdivision 
 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
Pursuant to the Borough’s request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the Final Major Subdivision 
submission for the above-referenced project. Upon review we offer the following comments for consideration by the 
Conshohocken Borough Council: 
 
I. Submission 

A. Plans, consisting of sheets 1 through 6 of 6, dated February 26, 2019 as prepared by OTM, LLC for 203 
East 12th Avenue 

 
II. Project Description 

 
The subject property, Tax Map Parcel #05-00-11404-00-3, is situated in the BR-1 Borough Residential District 
One Zoning District on the southeast corner of East 12th Avenue and Hallowell Street. The site area is 
approximately 14,068 square feet (0.32 acres), including a 3,680 square foot area of the East 12th Avenue 
paper street defined in a Mutual Release Agreement dated December 19, 2018. The property currently 
contains a single-family detached dwelling with a detached garage, driveway, walkways, etc., which is serviced 
by public water and on-lot sewer. 
 
The Applicant proposes to remove all existing structures and subdivide the property into three lots for future 
development as single-family detached dwellings. Lot 1 would have a lot area of 4,408 square feet with 
frontage along Hallowell Street and a 20 feet wide alley; Lot 2 would have a lot area of 4,048 square feet with 
frontage along Hallowell Street; and Lot 3 would have a lot area of 5,975 square feet with frontage along 
Hallowell Street and East 12th Avenue. The existing on-lot septic system is to be removed and an extension of 
the sanitary sewer main located within the East 12th Avenue right-of-way is proposed to provide public sewer to 
the proposed lots as well as TMPs 05-00-11408-00-8, 05-00-11412-00-4, and 05-00-11416-00-9. The proposed 
lots would also be served by public water. No other improvements are proposed. 
 

III. Review Comments 
 

A. Zoning Ordinance 

We defer all comments with respect to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance to the Borough’s 
Zoning Officer.  
 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

We offer the following comments with respect to Conshohocken Borough Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance: 

 



Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager Page 2 
203 East 12th Avenue – LD 2019-02 May 1, 2019 

 
 
1. §22-304.A(3) – The Existing Site Plan, Sheet 2, shall be revised to include the bearings for all lot lines 

of the subject parcel and paper street area defined in the Mutual Release Agreement. The length of the 
eastern property line shall be confirmed since the labeled length does not match the measured length. 

 
2. §22-304.A(5) – The provided Sheet Reference on the Final Plan, Sheet 1, shall be revised to correlate 

with the sheet titles as indicated in the plan set. 
 
3. §22-304.B(8) – Note 5 on the Final Plan, Sheet 1, shall be revised to also provide information related to 

the existing site conditions. 
 
4. §22-306.A.(1) - A waiver would be required from the requirement to show existing features within 100 

feet of the subject property. We would support a partial waiver conditioned upon the Applicant revising 
the Existing Site Plan, Sheet 2, to show the existing pavement markings and landscaping along 
Hallowell Street, revising the Aerial Plan, Sheet 6, to include the current use and owner information for 
the adjacent properties, and providing any additional information our office deems necessary during the 
course of the review process. 

 
5. §22-306.A.(1)(h) – The location of all utilities servicing the existing dwelling shall be shown in the 

Existing Site Plan, Sheet 2. It shall be clarified if and when these existing utilities are to be removed. 
 
6. §22-308.C – A waiver would be required to permit only one submission for Preliminary and Final 

approval. 
 
7. §22-403.C– Residential streets shall have a minimum paved width of 30 feet. A waiver would be 

required to not improve East 12th Avenue as required.   
 
8. §22-404 - Residential alleys are required to have a minimum paved width of 15 feet. Since it is unclear 

where the proposed driveway and other improvements will be constructed, we recommend construction 
related to this requirement be deferred until the time of development of Lot 1. 

 
9. §22-405.1 & 2 – Sidewalk and concrete curbs are required along each side of every street. Since it is 

unclear where the proposed driveways and other improvements will be constructed, we recommend 
construction related this requirement be deferred until the time of development of each lot. 

 
10. §22-408.B – Since the existing features would extend across the proposed property lines, the plans 

shall be revised to indicate that all existing structures and utilities to be removed shall be removed prior 
to recording. 

 
11. §22-409 – Information shall be provided to show the proposed elevations and cover conditions where 

the existing features are to be removed. 
 
12. §22-411 - While we defer review of the proposed sanitary sewer to the Conshohocken Borough Sewer 

Authority, we note that the proposed sanitary sewer main is not fully located within the proposed 20-
foot wide easement and the main and/or easement area shall be revised such that the proposed 
sanitary main is located fully within the easement. 

 
13. §22-417 – The Demolition and Sanitary Sewer Main Construction Plan, Sheet 3, shall be revised to 

address the following: 

a. The limit of disturbance shall be clearly delineated on the plan. An associated area of disturbance 
shall be indicated. 

b. Provide tree protective fencing around all existing vegetation located within the limits of disturbance 
that are to remain. A related detail shall be added to the plans. 

c. The proposed silt sock shall be extended along the eastern property line to prevent sedimented 
runoff from the demolition. 
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14. §22-419 – Once the plans have been approved and all proposed monumentation has been set, a 

written certification, which has been signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor licensed in the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, shall be provided confirming that the monumentation was set in 
accordance with the approved plan. 
 

15. §22-421.4 – Street shade trees are required along all frontages, planted no more than 30 feet apart. 
Since it is unclear where the proposed driveways and other improvements will be constructed and 
whether any existing trees will be removed, we recommend installation of landscaping related to this 
requirement be deferred until the time of development of each lot. 

 
16. §22-804 – The Applicant is required to dedicate ten percent (10%) of the total site area to the Borough 

for park or recreational use. Given the limited open space available on the site, we recommend the 
Applicant coordinate with the Borough Solicitor regarding a fee in lieu of providing park and recreational 
facilities. 

 
C. General Comments 

We offer the following general comments: 
 
1. A list of requested waivers, including the hardship and minimum modification necessary for each 

requested waiver, shall be provided. 
 
2. A copy of the property deed shall be provided to our office. 
 
3. Legal descriptions for the proposed lots and easement shall be provided to our office for review.  
 
4. We recommend Note 6 on the Final Plan be revised to indicate that: All improvements and construction 

standards required per the Subdivision and Land Development and Stormwater Management 
Ordinances are deferred until the time of building permit application for each lot. Plot plans shall be 
provided showing the proposed building, grading, stormwater management, erosion controls, utilities, 
landscaping, etc. The Applicant shall post financial security with the Borough and enter into 
Agreements deemed necessary by the Borough Solicitor before a building permit will be issued. 

 
5. The plans shall include all proposed construction details in accordance with the Borough Standards, 

including a Gutter and Roadway Restoration detail and any associated with public improvements which 
are required prior to building permit applications for each lot. 

 
6. The Applicant shall obtain all required approvals, permits, etc. (e.g. Fire Marshal, Conshohocken 

Borough Sewer Authority, MCPC, Montgomery County Office of Public Health, PADEP, Aqua, etc.). 
Copies of these approvals and permits shall be submitted to the Borough of Conshohocken and our 
office. 

 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen M. MacNair, P.E. 
Borough Engineer 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

KMM/ve/sl 

cc: Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
 Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations and Building Code Official 
 Michael E. Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 



EXHIBIT “C” to land development resolution 
203 East 12th Avenue

(borough zoning officer review letter) 



Zoning Review: 203 East 12th Avenue:  Final Plan Prepared by OTM, LLC, Dated 
2/26/19 

Zoning District: Borough Residential – 1 Zoning District 

Lot Size: 92’ x 119.91’; 14, 257 square feet 

Proposed Activity: Demolition of all structures on the lot; subdivision of the lot into 
three (3) building lots. Plans for individual dwellings on the lots to 
be submitted by the purchaser or owner of the lot.  Sceptic system 
to be removed and all lots to be tied into public sewer 

Date: April 17, 2019 

Comments:  

The nature of the proposed project, subdivision and sale of building lots, makes full review of 
the end product of the project for compliance with the Zoning Ordinance impossible.   
Once building lots are sold, the projects will not meet the definition of “Land Development” 

and 
will be subject only to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.  Dwellings to be constructed 
on the lots will require individual review for compliance with the Ordinance.  The comments 
which follow are observations only based on the “Site Plan” provided and do not constitute 

any 
opinion that the dwelling units to be built on the individual lots are compliant with the 
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance as Amended. 

1. The Conshohocken 1989 Historic Survey estimates that the existing dwelling on this lot
was built in 1950.  Being over fifty (50) years old; subjects the subdivision project to Part
19 C of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires Conditional Use approval from
Conshohocken Borough Council for demolition of the existing dwelling unit.  A
Conditional Use application has been submitted and is being scheduled for a hearing in
May, 2019.

2. Both lot sizes and lot widths of the proposed subdivision are sufficient for the
construction of single-family, detached dwellings on any of the lots.  It should be noted
that the size and width of Lot 3 would support the development of two (2) single-

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Jane Flanagan, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Senior Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Tina Sokolowski, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 

Stephanie Cecco  
Borough Manager 



family, semi-detached dwellings.  Use of Lot 3 for such a purpose would require further 
subdivision, land development and zoning review. 

3. Outlines for the structures on the individual lots are oriented towards Hallowell Street.
Hallowell Street on this block has no established building line, therefore the twenty-five
(25) foot front yard setback is compliant with the Zoning Ordinance.

4. The side and rear yard setbacks shown for the outlines of potential dwellings meet the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

5. There is no indication on the site plan related to off-street parking.  Presumably, this
issue will be addressed by individual property owners.  A “possible driveway” is noted
on the plan, behind the general outlines of the dwelling units.  The “driveway” would
be along the property line for 205 East 12th Avenue.  Some type of separation should be
required to separate a vehicular drive from the adjacent property, either through
landscaping or fencing.

6. It should be noted that a driveway installed behind the dwelling units will affect the
percentage of impervious coverage permitted on each of the lots.

7. Because there are no actual plans for construction of dwelling units as part of the
submitted project, “built area” is not shown on the Zoning List on the Site Plan.  The
Developer is advised that plans for construction on individuals lots are required to
show the actual percentages for built area and impervious coverage.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200  | Conshohocken, PA 19428|Phone: (610) 828-1092|Fax: (610) 828- 0920|www.conshohockenpa.gov 



EXHIBIT “D” to land development 
resolution 203 East 12th Avenue 

(MCPC review letter) 



 
 

May 3, 2019 

Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street—Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania  19428 

Re:  MCPC #19‐0082‐001 
Plan Name:  203 East 12th Avenue 
(3 lots comprising 0.32 acres) 
Situate:  East 12th Avenue (south)/east of Hallowell Street 
Borough of Conshohocken 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

We have  reviewed  the above‐referenced  subdivision/land development plan  in accordance with Section 
502 of Act 247, "The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on April 3, 2019.     We 
forward this letter as a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, Ratoskey and Trainor, Inc. has submitted a  land development plan which seeks preliminary 
plan approval for the demolition of an existing residential dwelling and the subdivision of a 0.32‐acre parcel 
into  three new  lots  for  single‐family detached dwellings.   The  submitted  site plan does not propose  the 
construction of the single‐family dwellings at this time; however, the plan indicates residences are planned 
and the plan shows the arrangement of the driveways.   

The  subdivision  is  proposed  for  Tax  Parcel  #05‐00‐11404‐00‐3 which  is  located  in  the  BR‐1  Residential 
District One and is adjacent to the Borough’s boundary with Whitemarsh Township.  

The district’s minimum lot size requirement is 4,000 square feet and the applicant proposes a 5,972‐square 
foot lot and two 4,048‐square foot lots.  The submitted plan states in its compliance chart that it addresses 
all dimensional requirements  for the subdivision.   The plan notes  indicate that the purchasers of the  lots 
will  be  responsible  for  submission  of  site  development  plans  and  addressing  all  the  land  development 
requirements subject to the approval by the Borough.  

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, CHAIR  

KENNETH E. LAWRENCE, JR., VICE CHAIR 

 JOSEPH C. GALE, COMMISSIONER 

MONTGOMERY  COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO BOX 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311

610-278-3722

FAX: 610-278-3941•  TDD: 610-631-1211
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

Jody L. Holton, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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CONSISTENCY WITH COUNTY & MUNICIPAL PLANS   

The  proposed  plan  is  generally  consistent with  the  County  Comprehensive  Plan, MONTCO  2040, which 
promotes reinvestment in the county’s older boroughs with the appropriate scaled in‐fill development and 
while leveraging existing infrastructure to support a mixed‐use, walkable communities.   The plan appears 
generally consistent with the Conshohocken Borough Comprehensive Plan Update, 2018 DRAFT which also 
supports  infill  development.    It  states  that  infill  development  proposals  should  be  compatible with  the 
existing community’s  residential character.   We defer  to  the Borough  to consider whether  the proposed 
subdivision and  the potential  site development with  the  sale of  the  lots  respect  the existing  community 
character of the neighborhood.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports this proposal, however in the course of 
our  review we  identified  the  requirement of addressing  the Borough’s BR‐1 District  requirements which 
prohibit  front  yard  parking  as  an  issue which  should  be  considered  in  the  proposed  subdivision  of  this 
parcel.   

COMMENTS  

Lot Access and BR‐1 District Requirements of 27‐110.7.   

An  important  consideration  by  the Borough  in  assessing  this  parcel’s  subdivision  is  how  the  future  site 
development of  the  lots will address  the BR‐1 District’s  requirements of Section 27‐110.7.   This  requires 
that “...no parking  lots or required off‐street parking spaces are permitted between the  front wall of the 
principal structure and the curb of the street toward which that wall is oriented...“  It further requires that 
where  possible,  “Doors  to  accessory  structures,  such  as  garages  shall  face  alleys where  possible.”   We 
recommend  the Borough  in  its assessment  consider a potential access easement and alley between  the 
existing alley and 12th Street which could provide rear yard access for the future lots and address the BR‐1 
District  requirements.    This  would  provide  the  benefit  of  ensuring  greater  streetscape  continuity  and 
address the Borough’s goals of creating a pedestrian‐friendly environment along its streets.  The applicant 
should demonstrate  to  the Borough  that  the site development of  the  lots  in  the  future are  feasible with 
respect to these zoning requirements.  

CONCLUSION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the subdivision plan. We recommend the 
Borough address the issue discussed above to its satisfaction and ensure the proposed plan complies with 
your  appropriate  municipal  land  use  regulations  and  other  appropriate  regulations  prior  to  granting 
approval.  

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained  in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.   
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Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our 
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy bearing the 
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Barry W. Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org ‐ 610‐278‐3444 
 
c:  Ratoskey & Trainor, Inc., Applicant 
  Christine Stetler, Boro. Community Development/Zoning Officer  
  Karen MacNair, Boro. Engineer 
  Charles L. Guttenplan, ACIP, Director of Planning/Zoning, Whitemarsh Twp.  
 
Attachments:  Aerial of Site 
    Site Plan 
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